AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

Trading Hours (Amendment) Ordinance 1984

No. 66 of 1984

I, THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, hereby make the following Ordinance under the *Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910.*

Dated 26 October 1984.

N. M. STEPHEN Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command,

TOM UREN

Minister of State for Territories and Local Government

An Ordinance to amend the *Trading Hours Ordinance* 1962

Short title

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the *Trading Hours (Amendment)* Ordinance 1984.¹

Principal Ordinance

2. In this Ordinance, "Principal Ordinance" means the *Trading Hours* Ordinance 1962.²

Goods other than exempt goods, &c.

- 3. Section 7 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
- (a) by omitting the penalty set out at the foot of sub-section (3) and substituting the following penalty:

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

"Penalty-

- (a) for a first or second offence—\$2,000; or
- (b) for a third or subsequent offence—\$5,000."; and
- (b) by omitting the penalty set out at the foot of sub-section (4) and substituting the following penalty:

"Penalty-

- (a) for a first or second offence—\$2,000; or
- (b) for a third or subsequent offence—\$5,000.".

Goods sold at auction

4. Section 8 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the penalty set out at the foot of sub-section (1) and substituting the following penalty:

"Penalty—

(a) for a first or second offence—\$2,000; or

(b) for a third or subsequent offence—\$5,000.".

Delivery of goods at shop

5. Section 9 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the penalty set out at the foot of the section and substituting the following penalty:

"Penalty-

- (a) for a first or second offence—\$2,000; or
- (b) for a third or subsequent offence—\$5,000.".

Advertisements

6. Section 14 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the penalty set out at the foot of the section and substituting the following penalty:

"Penalty-

- (a) for a first or second offence—\$2,000; or
- (b) for third or subsequent offence—\$5,000.".

Shopkeepers and managers of shops

7. Section 15 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting "not exceeding \$200" and substituting "not exceeding—

- (a) for a first or second offence—\$2,000; or
- (b) for third or subsequent offence—\$5,000.".

NOTES

- 1. Notified in the Commonwealth of Australia Gazette on 2 November 1984.
- No. 19, 1962 as amended by No. 19, 1966; No. 6, 1968; No. 35, 1971; No. 23, 1972; No. 32, 1977.